

SC96188

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**SUSAN GALL, et al.,
Plaintiff – Respondents**

v.

**RUSSELL E. STEELE,
Defendant – Appellant**

**Appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit Court, County of Boone
Circuit Court No.: 15B CV02046
The Honorable Gary Oxenhandler, Division 2**

**Transferred after Opinion from the Western District Court of Appeals
(WD79820) by Order of this Court**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT RUSSELL E. STEELE

D. John Sauer # 58721
Charles W. Adamson # 62262
MISSOURI OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573-751-4692
Facsimile: (573) 751-9456
john.sauer@ago.mo.gov
chuck.adamson@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Appellant Russell E. Steele

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT10

STATEMENT OF FACTS11

 I. 2009 Supreme Court en banc Order Regarding Court Clerk
 Consolidation.....11

 II. First Amended Administrative Order of Consolidation at Issue14

 III. Second Amended Administrative Order of Consolidation at Issue15

 IV. Declaratory Judgment Action by Gall and Decker16

 V. Trial Court Judgment18

 VI. Court of Appeals Opinion and this Court’s Transfer19

POINTS RELIED ON.....21

STANDARD OF REVIEW27

ARGUMENT28

 I. The trial court erroneously declared and applied the law in entering
 judgment finding that § 483.245, RSMo, controls who is the proper
 appointing authority over deputy circuit clerks because the Supreme
 Court possesses both express and inherent constitutional authority
 over the administration of its courts and personnel in that this Court
 validly ordered the consolidation of deputy circuit clerks with the

option of the Circuit Court Committee naming the appointing authority with the approval of the Supreme Court exercised through the Circuit Court Budget Committee.28

A. This Court possesses both express and inherent constitutional authority to administer the courts of this State, including the selection and appointment of deputy circuit clerks..29

B. Chief Justice Price’s 2009 Order was a proper exercise of this Court’s constitutional authority to administer the lower courts, including its delegation of authority to the lower courts to designate appointing authorities for deputy and division clerks..36

C. The 2009 Order governs the affairs of *all* circuit courts, not just the subset of circuits that had not already adopted a voluntary consolidation plan38

D. Legislative functions cannot override powers conferred by an explicit grant of constitutional authority to this Court.....41

E. *Geers v. Lasky* is inapplicable because it addresses only the inherent common-law authority of an inferior court, not the power explicitly vested in the Supreme Court by Article V, section 4.1 of the Missouri Constitution.....43

F. Both the 2010 changes to the Court Operating Rule 7.01.A definitions, and the practical implications of consolidation, demonstrate this Court’s intent that the appointing authority can only be one person, not multiple persons as provided by statute.46

II. The trial court erroneously applied the law in entering judgment that the elected Circuit Clerk exclusively had appointing authority and that Chief Justice Price’s 2009 Order on consolidation did not apply to Adair County and the Second Judicial Circuit, in that the order’s application and scope is constitutionally in the exclusive purview of this Court, in that this Court provided for assurance of compliance of Chief Justice Price’s 2009 Order by its Circuit Court Budget Committee.51

III. The trial court erroneously applied the law in ruling that the appointment of Judge Steele as appointing authority Adair County Circuit Court en banc was procedurally defective because the trial court lacked jurisdiction in that plaintiffs voluntarily dismissed Count II of their claim as to the procedural inadequacy of the consolidation order prior to summary judgment and declaratory relief was unavailable as a matter of law in any event53

- A. There was no basis in the pleadings for declaratory relief based on purported procedural defects in adopting the 2013 order....53
- B. Adequate remedies at law were available for the alleged procedural defects in the adoption of the Adair County 2013 consolidation order, barring declaratory relief.55
- IV. The trial court’s judgment that Judge Steele unilaterally and ineffectively modified the 2008 Consolidation Agreement is not supported by substantial evidence because Judge Steele consulted with all members of the Second Judicial Circuit, obtained Circuit Court Budget Committee approval, and therefore substantively complied with Chief Justice Price’s 2009 Order.58
- V. The Trial Court erroneously applied the law by entering judgment for the Circuit Clerk because the Circuit Clerk’s sole remedy was by appeal to the Circuit Court Budget Committee in that one circuit judge does not have the subject matter jurisdiction or authority to invalidate either the administrative orders of a Circuit or the administrative orders of the Supreme Court or the exercise of delegated powers to the Circuit Court Budget Committee.61
 - A. Jurisdiction over the compliance of this Court’s orders resides with this Court and its appointed committees. ..61

B. The Circuit Court Budget Committee approved the Second Circuit orders; the committee’s approvals were not “housekeeping events.”62

VI. The trial court erroneously applied the law in entering judgment for Respondent Gall because she had no standing to bring this action in that she failed to allege in her petition that she had any legally protectable interest in the subject matter of the suit or any other basis for standing.....64

CONCLUSION67

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airport Tech Partners, LLP v. State, 462 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. 2015)..... 65, 66

Asbury v. Lombardi, 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. 1993)43

Cannon v. Nikles, 151 S.W.2d 472 (Mo. App. 1941)..... 32, 42

Gregory v. Corrigan, 685 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. 1985)..... 33, 34, 61

Hightower v. Myers, 304 S.W.3d 727 (Mo. 2010)62

Huff v. Dewey & LeBoeuf, LLP, 340 S.W.3d 623 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)56

In re Finnegan, 327 S.W.3d 524 (Mo. 2010)60

In re Richards, 63 S.W.2d 672 (Mo. banc 1933).....35

In re Rules of Circuit Court for Twenty-First Judicial Circuit,
 702 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. 1985).....41

In re Thompson, 574 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. 1978)35

Kidde America, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 242 S.W.3d 709 (Mo. 2008)27

Lebeau v. Commissioners of Franklin County, Missouri,
 422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2014)..... 65, 66

Malone v. Schapun, Inc., 965 S.W.2d 177 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....54

Mickels v. Danrad, -- S.W.3d ---, 2016 WL 1580268, at *1 (Mo. 2016).....27

Noble County Council v. Indiana ex rel. Fifer, 125 N.E.2d 709 (Ind. 1955).....30

Ownbey v. Circuit Court Budget Committee, 813 S.W.2d 4
 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991) 46, 63

Pogue v. Swink, 284 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. 1955).....31

State Auditor v. Joint Committee on Legislative Research,
 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. 1997).....43

State ex rel. Geers v. Lasky, 449 S.W.2d 598 (Mo. 1970) 43, 44, 45

State ex rel. Gentry v. Becker, 174 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. 1943)31

State ex rel. Weinstein v. St. Louis County, 451 S.W.2d 99
 (Mo. banc 1970) 30, 32, 42, 45

State v. Kinder, 89 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. 2002)41

Twentieth Judicial Circuit of State of Mo. v. Bd. of Com'rs of County of Franklin,
 911 S.W.2d 626 (Mo. 1995)..... 32, 42

Van Dyke v. LVS Bldg. Corp., 174 S.W.3d 689 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)56

Wann v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. 6 of St. Francois Cnty.,
 293 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. 1956).....33

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 198364

F.R.C.P. 1660

Mo. Const. art. II, § 143

Mo. Const. art. V, § 15.4..... 33, 34

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3.....	61
Mo. Const. art. V, § 4.....	11, 28, 29, 32, 34, 35, 37, 41, 43, 44
Mo. Const. art. V, § 5.....	41
Mo. Const. art. VI, § 26	33
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.27	62
RSMo. § 483.245	11, 12, 16, 17, 19, 28, 29, 41, 43, 46, 47, 48
Rule 83.04	10
Sup. Ct. Op. Rules 7.....	48, 49, 60, 62, 63
